A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Lewis P. Robertson; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens
- 3 with the passing of Lewis P. Robertson on January 23, 2013; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Robertson was born in Augusta, Georgia, and spent his life working as an
 exemplary Georgian through his devotion to his family and his successful business pursuits;
 and
- 0 and

7 WHEREAS, Mr. Robertson graduated from Limestone College in Gaffney, South Carolina,
8 with a degree in business; and

- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Robertson was united in love and marriage to Mrs. Linda Robertson for 30
- 10 years and was blessed with four remarkable children, William, Wade, Lori, and Sheri; and
- 11 WHEREAS, he was the owner and operator of Robertson Paving and Grading, the owner of
- 12 Augusta Asphalt, LLC, and a part-owner of Washington Wilkes Stockyard; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Robertson was known for his love of the outdoors and raising cattle; and
- WHEREAS, he was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness and, by the example he made of his life, he made this world a better place in which to live.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
 join in honoring the life and memory of Mr. Lewis P. Robertson and express their deepest
 and most sincere regret at his passing
- 19 and most sincere regret at his passing.

- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Mr. Lewis P. Robertson.